
SWEAP Accessibility Conformance Report
(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5)
Name of Product/Version: SWEAP Assessments / EPAS 2022 Version
Report Date: 20 April 2024
Product Description: Web Application
Contact Information: phil@sweapinstruments.org
Notes: All instruments have been reviewed for compliance; leveraging the full single-link administration option; which contains all workflows for student completion.
Evaluation Methods Used: The following applications were used as part of the audit to

identify potential accessibility issues:

● Desktop browsers: Chrome (NVDA)

● Assistive technologies: NVDA 2024.1

● Accessibility testing tools: ANDI
Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

	Standard/Guideline
	Included In Report

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 
	Level A (Yes / No )
Level AA (Yes / No )
Level AAA (Yes / No )

	Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018 
	(Yes / No )


Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

· Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
· Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
· Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
· Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
· Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.
WCAG 2.x Report
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:
· EN 301 549: Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 - Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 – Documentation
· Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements.
Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A
Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.1.1 (Web)

· 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Our instruments and surveys are primarily text based. The only sections leveraging any images are leveraged for logos and icons for text based buttons.

	1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.2.1 (Web)

· 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	SWEAP Assessments does not currently leverage video content. We will re-evaluate if this is a requested custom request from a customer.

	1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.2.2 (Web)

· 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software) 
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software) 
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	SWEAP Assessments currently does not utilize pre-recorded video or audio.

	1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.2.3 (Web)

· 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software) 
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	SWEAP Assessments does not utilize pre-recorded audio

	1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.3.1 (Web)

· 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	· For table markup, we have a simple 2- dimensional table with row header (TH) for each column. There are no multiple levels of headers.
· Our site provides the ability for the Assistive Technology to navigate using headings. 
· All groups of links (i.e. navigation links) are properly structured with an un-ordered list. 
· Each unique link has its own aria-label to ensure no duplicate link on the site.

	1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.3.2 (Web)

· 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Our assessments are laid out with headings and subheadings, and can be displayed on a single page for ease of use with screen readers.

	1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.3.3 (Web)

· 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	 All items including buttons and links are not dependent on shape/size/location. Each button that requires action by the user is properly described.

	1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.4.1 (Web)

· 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	SWEAP instruments does not color for any functionality. Color is utilized as backgrounds for buttons on the administrative sections.

	1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.4.2 (Web)

· 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	SWEAP Assessments does not utilize pre-recorded audio

	2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.1.1 (Web)

· 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Our application is thoroughly vetted by testing the site with the latest assistive technology (i.e. NVDA) and user feedback. As the primary purpose is to collect data, keyboard entry has been vetted for rapid entry.

	2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.1.2 (Web)

· 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Our application can be navigated entirely using a keyboard. All forms and buttons are accessible just through keyboard. There is no mouse only action. Our application is vetted by our screen reader users and speech-to-text (i.e. Dragon) users.

	2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.1.4 (Web)

· 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	There are no additional keystrokes non standard to the browser that are supported.

	2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.2.1 (Web)

· 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supported
	 SWEAP suggests a time limit on the assessments, however it is not enforced and is only captured server side for auditing purposes. We offer on request a link that removes that wording.

	2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.2.2 (Web)

· 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	We don’t have any active sections on our assessments.

	2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.3.1 (Web)

· 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	 Our assessment does a single flash at the start of the assessment, in order to set the user interface to a multi-page, non monolithic display. This allows for maximum compatibility between Javascript and non javascript users.

	2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.4.1 (Web)

· 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply

· 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply

· 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Supports
	 Our assessments offer a “skip content” section at the beginning.

	2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.4.2 (Web)

· 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply

· 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Each web page has its own title to help user know each function of each page. The title of each page is designed to show up on the browser tab.

	2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.4.3 (Web)

· 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	 Our assessments were coded to specifically take tab order into consideration for keyboard and screen reader support. Moving between sections is optimized for that order.

	2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.4.4 (Web)

· 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Every link in the system has a clear description of where it will go. For screen reader user, each link has its own aria label to describe the purpose of the link and the item it represents. For example, there are visually hidden links for aria readers to access single page view.

	2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.5.1 (Web)

· 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports
	SWEAP does not customize the pointer. Supports The site allows users to operate touchscreens with single pointer and without requiring user with certain gestures.

	2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.5.2 (Web)

· 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports
	SWEAP does not customize the pointer. The system can be operated using a single pointer. Users with screen reader on touch screen should be able to select or deselect any links or drop-down list without any function attached to the field. Our site does not have drag-and-drop actions.

	2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.5.3 (Web)

· 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports
	Our links match with the beginning of the accessible name. For links with similar names, we have aria-label to describe the link text. 

	2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.5.4 (Web)

· 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports
	None of the content is dependent on a user's ability to move a device.

	3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.3.1.1 (Web)

· 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Currently we support only en-us, however the spanish versions with appropriate settings will be available 2024Q3.

	3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.3.2.1 (Web)

· 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	 SWEAP does not change focus on selected items. Upon section completion, focus moves to the next section.

	3.2.2 On Input (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.3.2.2 (Web)

· 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	SWEAP Assessments does not change context on selection of data. Additional content may be dynamically rendered without context changes.

	3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only)

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	SWEAP does not offer an internal help system.

	3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.3.3.1 (Web)

· 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	All errors are reported in text.

	3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.3.3.2 (Web)

· 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Instructions to the completion of an assessment are listed at the top.

	3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only)

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports
	The system does not require the user to enter the same information twice in the system.

	4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)
Applies to:
WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’

WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply
EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.4.1.1 (Web)

· 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	For WCAG 2.0, 2.1, EN 301 549, and Revised 508 Standards, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata.


	4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.4.1.2 (Web)

· 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	 SWEAP does not leverage any non standard HTML objects such as “divs” as an actionable clickable item.


Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.2.4 (Web)

· 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	SWEAP Assessments does not currently leverage video content. We will re-evaluate if this is a requested custom request from a customer.

	1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.2.5 (Web)

· 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	SWEAP Assessments does not currently leverage video content. We will re-evaluate if this is a requested custom request from a customer.

	1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.3.4 (Web)

· 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports
	SWEAP was developed explicitly for mobile phones and  with ease switches orientation and display based on screen size and orientation.

	1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.3.5 (Web)

· 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports
	Each field has an appropriate label to convey the purpose of each input field. The input fields are divided into its own region with a heading describing the purpose of the region.

	1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.4.3 (Web)

· 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Choices for colors are set on a system level to be compliant. Schools can choose colors for instruments and SWEAP cannot be held responsible if school wants to enforce its own color scheme

	1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.4.4 (Web)

· 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	The system was designed to be zoomed and will dynamically adjust to comply with resizing up to 500% without loss of functionality.

	1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.4.5 (Web)

· 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Our site is primarily text-based only. Most images are for background images and there is text description for each image accessible to assistive technology. No Graph or image that is used to convey information

	1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.4.10 (Web)

· 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports
	When displaying on limited width, the forms were explicitly designed to require no horizontal scrolling.

	1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.4.11 (Web)

· 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports 
	We comply with WCAG 2 AAA standards in regards to all background images including in dark mode.

	1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.4.12 (Web)

· 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports
	SWEAP does not leverage overlay text objects and only utilizes conventional HTML text entities.


	1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.4.13 (Web)

· 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	We leverage titles on various items which are controlled by the user agent. 

	2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.4.5 (Web)

· 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply

· 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply

· 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Supports
	In each web page, all links are available in the navigation section of the page. This can be used as a site map. Within an assessment administration, this feature is restricted as the context of the process of an administration.

	2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.4.6 (Web)

· 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Our assessments utilize heading to switch between topics; best utilized in single page mode.  

	2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.4.7 (Web)

· 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	When utilizing keyboard mode, focus has been validated to have sufficient highlights.

	2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports
	The focus is not obscured by other content.

	2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only)

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	The site does not support Dragging movement.

	2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports
	Our default target sized is scaled to 1.75em; which on a desktop is > 40px.


	3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.3.1.2 (Web)

· 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply

· 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Web page language is set as en-us. If there is an additional section of the database in a different language, i.e. Spanish, there is an option to include lang attribute.

	3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.3.2.3 (Web)

· 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply

· 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply

· 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Supports
	The application structure is always consistent, and user has the option to navigate using headings.

	3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.3.2.4 (Web)

· 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply

· 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply

· 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Supports
	Our application is a text-based only and has a consistent content through out the site.

	3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.3.3.3 (Web)

· 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	When a form is submitted for validation and the system finds an error, our application will provide a list of error at the top of the form and each input field will have aria-describedby (that points to the list error messages), and aria-invalid set to true. This way, user can overview all the errors in one centralized location and when they navigate to the inputs, the assistive technology will provide description of the validation error

	3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.3.3.4 (Web)

· 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	SWEAP offers a page to confirm that the data is final and to allow for review before submission.

	3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports
	SWEAP assessments does not require authentication. 

	4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.4.1.3 (Web)

· 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	SWEAP does not provide status messages.


Revised Section 508 Report
Notes:

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)
Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	302.1 Without Vision
	Web: Supports
	Functions of the product are usable without vision.

	302.2 With Limited Vision
	Web: Supports
	Web: Functions of the product are usable with limited vision.

	302.3 Without Perception of Color
	Web: Supports
	Web: The functions of the product are usable without perception of color.

	302.4 Without Hearing
	Web: Supports
	Web: The functions of the product are usable without hearing.

	302.5 With Limited Hearing
	Web: Supports
	Web: The functions of the product are usable without hearing.

	302.6 Without Speech
	Web: Supports (Not Applicable)
	Web: The product does not require the use of speech.

	302.7 With Limited Manipulation
	Web: Supports
	Web: Users with limited manipulation who use speech recognition or switch control software will not have difficulty navigating to the controls.

	302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength
	Web: Supports (Not Applicable)
	Web: The product does not provide a manual mode of operation.

	302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities
	Web: Supports
	Web: The product is functional for users with limited language, cognitive, and learning abilities. Users with cognitive disabilities have varying needs for features that allow them to adapt content and work with assistive technology. The product provides labeling for the controls.


Chapter 4: Hardware
Notes: SWEAP Assessments is a web only product, not a hardware product. This section was removed from the report.
Chapter 5: Software
Notes: SWEAP Assessments is a web only product, not a platform software. This section was removed from the report.
Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services
Notes: Not evaluated. Pending evaluation of the shared documentation website
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	601.1 Scope
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	602 Support Documentation
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features
	
	

	602.3 Electronic Support Documentation
	See WCAG 2.x section
	See information in WCAG 2.x section

	602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation
	
	

	603 Support Services
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features
	
	

	603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs
	
	


Legal Disclaimer 

This document is for informational purposes only.

Canopy Assessment Services, d.b.a. SWEAP LLC MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IN THIS DOCUMENT 
All rights reserved. The information contained in this document represents the current view of SWEAP LLC on the issues discussed as of the date of publication. Because SWEAP LLC must respond to changing market conditions, it should not be interpreted to be a commitment on the part of SWEAP LLC, and SWEAP LLC cannot guarantee the accuracy of any information presented after the date of publication.
__________________________________

“Voluntary Product Accessibility Template” and “VPAT” are registered
service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI)
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